RURAL MUNICIPALITY OF LAKESHORE

BY-LAW NO 04-2019

BEING A BY-LAW OF THE RURAL MUNICIPALITY OF LAKESHORE TO PROVIDE REMUNERATION OF MEMBERS OF COUNCIL AND LUD COMMITTEES.

WHEREAS subsection 124(2) of The Municipal Act provides as follows:

- 124(2) A council may by by-law set the types, rates and conditions of payments to be made to or on behalf of members of the council and council committees, other than the committee of a local urban district,
 - (a) as compensation for attending to municipal business;
 - (b) for expenses incurred while attending to municipal business; and
 - (c) for any other purpose relating to municipal business that the council considers appropriate.

AND WHEREAS subsection 116(1) subject to subsection (3), section 124 applies with necessary modifications to the committee of a local urban district and its members.

AND WHEREAS subsection 124(3) a member of a council or council committee may be paid and may accept an amount paid under a by-law passed under subsection (2).

AND WHEREAS it is deemed expedient and in the best interest of the Rural Municipality to provide for payment of compensation, expenses and for any other purpose relating to municipal business that the council considers appropriate;

AND WHEREAS in accordance with Revenue Canada's provisions pursuant to subsection 81(3) of The Income Tax Act, where a member of council has been paid an amount as an allowance in a taxation year for expenses incident to the discharge of his duties as a member of council, the allowance shall not be included in computing his income for the year unless it exceeds one half of the amount paid as salary or other remuneration, in which case the excess is added to his income;

NOW THEREFORE effective March 1st, 2019 the Council of the Rural Municipality of Lakeshore, in open council assembled enacts as follows:

- 1. That the Head of Council receives as compensation for attending to council business the total monthly remuneration of \$800.00
- 2. That all other members of council receive as compensation for attending to council business the total monthly remuneration of \$700.00
- 3. That in addition to said compensation, each member of council shall receive a monthly technology allowance in the amount of \$90.00.
- 4. That in addition to said compensation, all members appointed to a committee of council shall receive per meeting remuneration in the amount of \$21.00 per hour.
- 5. That each member of council receives as compensation for attending delegated meetings outside the municipal boundaries the sum of \$168.00 per day which warrants an overnight stay, otherwise \$21.00 per hour up to an eight (8) hour day. Travel time to be charged at full rate to a maximum of 4 hours per day outside the municipality to the nearest 15 minutes.
- 6. That each member of council shall receive as compensation for inspections within the boundaries of the municipality the rate of \$21.00 per hour.
- 7. That each member of the LUD committee(s) shall receive as compensation for attending business outside the district boundaries the sum of \$168.00 per day which requires an overnight stay, otherwise \$21.00 per hour up to an eight (8) hour day.
- 8. That each member of the LUD committee(s) shall receive \$21.00 per hour as compensation for attending village meetings.
- 9. That each member of the LUD committees shall be paid a sum of \$21.00 per hour for all work and services he/she is required to perform while carrying out their duties and \$21.00 per hour while attending a committee meeting.

- 10. That each member of council and LUD committees shall receive as compensation for each kilometre traveled in a private vehicle in performance of his duties as a member of council a rate of 0.50 cents per kilometer.
- 11. That each member of council shall receive for attending special meetings of Council as aforesaid the rate of 0.50 cents per kilometer each way from his/her place of residence in the Municipality to the place of the meeting.
- 12. That each member of council and the LUD committees will be entitled to reimbursement of expenses incurred when travelling on municipal business, as follows:
 - (a) total cost of room rental
 - cost of meals (\$12.00 for breakfast, \$15.00 for lunch & \$25.00 for supper) (b) to a maximum of \$52.00 per day
 - (c) mileage as per paragraph #11
 - (d) parking charges
- That all such compensation be paid on a monthly basis on the presentation of an 13. approved expense form and approved by resolution of council.

DONE AND PASSED as a by-law of the Rural Municipality of Lakeshore in the Province of Manitoba this 12th day of February 2019.

Reeve

Donna Ainscough

Chief Administrative Officer

MANITOR

MANITUMINI

Read a first time: January 22, 2019 Read a second time: February 12, 2019 Read a third time: February 12, 2019